Unofficial Copy F3

By: Delegate Minnick (Baltimore County Administration)

Introduced and read first time: February 11, 1998 Assigned to: Ways and Means

Committee Report: Favorable House action: Adopted Read second time: March 25, 1998

CHAPTER_____

1 AN ACT concerning

2

Baltimore County - Community Colleges - Change of Name

3 FOR the purpose of restructuring the system of community colleges in Baltimore

- 4 County by creating the Community College of Baltimore County with a certain
- 5 number of campuses; changing the names of certain existing community colleges
- 6 in Baltimore County; and generally relating to community colleges in Baltimore
- 7 County.

8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

- 9 Article Education
- 10 Section 16-105
- 11 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 12 (1997 Replacement Volume and 1997 Supplement)

13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF

14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

15

Article - Education

16 16-105.

17 (a) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 16-104 of this subtitle, the provisions18 of this section shall apply only in Baltimore County.

19 (B) THERE IS A COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY CONSISTING 20 OF THE FOLLOWING THREE CAMPUSES:

21 (1) THE CATONSVILLE CAMPUS;

HOUSE BILL 730

	1	(2)	THE DUNDALK CAMPUS; AND
	2	(3)	THE ESSEX CAMPUS.
	3 [(b)] (C) The Board of Trustees for Baltimore County shall appoint a 4 Chancellor of the [community colleges in] COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF Baltimore 5 County who shall serve at the pleasure of the Board.		
	6 [(c)]	(D)	The Chancellor:
	7	(1)	Shall report directly to the Board of Trustees;
			Shall recommend the appointment by the Board of qualified faculty employees necessary for the efficient administration of the es in] COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF Baltimore County;
			Shall recommend the discharge of employees for good cause; however, tenure shall be given reasonable notice of the grounds for portunity to be heard;
 (4) Is responsible for the administration and supervision of the presidents, employees, and departments of the [community colleges in] CAMPUSES OF THE COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF Baltimore County in accordance with the policy manual of the COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF Baltimore County [community colleges] as adopted from time to time by the Board of Trustees; and 			
	19 20 Chancel	(5) lor's persor	Shall attend all meetings of the Board, except those involving the nal position.
	21 [(d)] 22 may app		Upon the recommendation of the Chancellor, the Board of Trustees ident of each [community college] CAMPUS under its jurisdiction.
	23 [(e)] 24 CAMPU		The presidents of each [Baltimore County community college] ort directly to the Chancellor.
	25 [(f)] 26 Board of 27 Board.	(G) f Trustees r	Notwithstanding the provisions of § 16-102(a)(2) of this subtitle, the nay choose the Chancellor to serve as Secretary-Treasurer of the
	2 0		

[(g)] (H) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 16-103(f)(2) of this subtitle, the
Chancellor may execute a conveyance or other legal document under an appropriate
resolution of the Board of Trustees.

31 [(h)] (I) Notwithstanding the provisions of § 16-103(m) of this subtitle, the
32 Board of Trustees shall be styled "the Board of Trustees of the [Community Colleges
33 of] COMMUNITY COLLEGE OF Baltimore County".

34 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect35 October 1, 1998.

2

HOUSE BILL 730